

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**NO. 18-5099**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE 2,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
(Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

William W. Taylor, III
Carlos T. Angulo
Dermot Lynch
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
202-778-1800
202-822-8106 (fax)
wtaylor@zuckerman.com
cangulo@zuckerman.com
dlynch@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
John Doe 1*

Michael Dry
John P. Elwood
Kathleen Cooperstein
VINSON & ELKINS
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
202-639-6500
202-879-8984 (fax)
mdry@velaw.com
jelwood@velaw.com
kcooperstein@velaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
John Doe 2*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xiii
LIST OF KEY STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND AGENCY POLICIES	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
A. FEC Investigations	4
B. Public Disclosure of Information Relating to FEC Investigations	6
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. MUR 6920.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Involvement in MUR 6920.....	10
C. Proceedings in the District Court.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20

I. FOIA EXEMPTION (7)(C) AND FEC REGULATIONS AND POLICIES APPLYING THIS EXEMPTION CATEGORICALLY PROHIBIT RELEASE OF PLAINTIFFS' IDENTITIES.....	20
A. The Trustee Has a Personal Privacy Interest Protected Under Exemption 7(C).....	25
B. Disclosure of the Trust's Identity Likewise Implicates a Privacy Interest Protected by Exemption 7(C)	26
C. The Public Interest Is Not Served by Disclosure of Plaintiffs' Identities	27
II. DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS' IDENTITIES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO FECA	30
A. The FEC Lacks Authority Under FECA to Disclose Plaintiffs' Identities	32
B. The FEC's Regulations Do Not Authorize Disclosure of Plaintiffs' Identities	35
III. DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS' IDENTITIES WOULD VIOLATE THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	43
A. Compelled Disclosure of Political Activity in the Context of FEC Investigations and Proceedings Implicates First Amendment Rights.	44
B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a First Amendment Interest in Preventing the Disclosure of Their Identities	47
1. <i>AFL-CIO</i> Governs this Case, and Plaintiffs Have a Clear First Amendment Interest in Preventing Disclosure	47
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Assert the Right to Make an Anonymous Contribution.....	51
C. The FEC's Asserted Interests in Deterrence and Accountability in No Way Justify Disclosure Over Plaintiffs' First Amendment Rights	53
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. United States DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Albany Eng’g v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Alexander & Alexander Servs. v. SEC</i> , Civ. A. No. 92-1112 (JHG), 1993 WL 439799 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1993).....	26
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001)	20, 21, 23, 24
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7-8, 15, 19, 25, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 43, 44. 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	31
<i>Baez v. United States DOJ</i> , 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490, 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	36, 38
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 44
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	31

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with astericks.

<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	50, 52
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Davis v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	20
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	26, 27
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	46
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983)	52
<i>Fund for Const. Gov't v. Nat'l Archives and Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Kidd Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 427 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	45

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	46
<i>Menkes v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224, 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 27
<i>*Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. United States Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	32
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. United States DOL</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31, 39
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	45
<i>Ry. Labor Exec. Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<i>*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27-28
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Tripp v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)	23, 24

<i>United States v. Boender</i> , 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	21, 22, 25, 28, 29
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45, 46, 49
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30

STATUTES

2 U.S.C § 30101	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	7, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b-2(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b-2(f).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	33, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	32
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	6
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii)	7, 18, 32

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A)6
 52 U.S.C. § 301229, 52

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 4.4(b)7
 11 C.F.R. § 4.5(a)(7)7
 *11 C.F.R. § 4.5(a)(7)(iii)23
 11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4)7, 23
 11 C.F.R. § 111.6(a)5
 11 C.F.R. § 111.6(b)5
 11 C.F.R. § 111.911
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b)6
 11 C.F.R. § 111.17(b)38
 11 C.F.R. § 111.19(b)37
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20 15, 32, 36, 37, 42
 *11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a) 7, 18, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20(b) 36, 37
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20(c) 36, 37
 12 C.F.R. § 1070.41(c)2
 17 C.F.R. § 200.80(b)2
 17 C.F.R. § 203.22
 17 C.F.R. § 203.52

AGENCY PROCEDURES

Agency Procedure for Notice to Respondents in Non-Complaint Generated Matters, 74 Fed. Reg. 38,617 (Aug. 4, 2009).....5

*Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016).... 8, 15, 17, 18, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 40, 43, 47

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash., *CREW Requests FEC and DOJ Investigate American Conservative Union’s Illegal Conduit Contribution* (Feb. 27, 2015).....40

Statement of FEC Comm’r Weintraub, MUR 5659, *In the Matter of Democratic Party of Haw.* (July 14, 2005)5
